RESOLUTION NO. 2001-04

A RESOLUTION FOR THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE COUNCIL, SHARP AND FULTON COUNTIES, ARKANSAS, IN THE MATTER OF SUPPORT OF THE SHARP COUNTY 2010 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the long range goal of the Sharp County 2010 Economic Development Committee is promotion of economic development and growth in jobs in North-Central Arkansas; and,

WHEREAS, job development and industry expansion lag behind population increases in the county; and,

<u>WHEREAS</u>, students educated in Sharp County school systems leave the County because of unavailable higher education and employment opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, Sharp County 2010 also supports community improvement projects, including a feasibility study for water supply to be used for recreation, flood control, fire protection, and residential use, throughout the entire County; and

WHEREAS, Committee membership is representative of the entire County;

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the City Council, with concurrence of the Mayor, to recognize the efforts of its constituency and support the Sharp County 2010 Committee and its endeavors for the betterment of all Sharp County Citizens.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL

DATED: April 23, 2001

APPROVED:

Marjorie A. Rogers, Mayor

ATTEST: Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasyrer